IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE § BOARD OF NURSING
LICENSE NUMBER 595219 §
ISSUED TO § ELIGIBILITY AND
CAROLE T. HUDDLESTON § DISCIPLINARY
- COMMITTEE
ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: CAROLE T HUDDLESTON

10402 FM 1485
CONROE, TX 77306

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on Tuesday, May 13, 2014,
of Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") hear:
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. AD

The Committee finds that notice ofthe facts or conduct alleged to warrant d|
has beenl provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code §
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the re
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retentio
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and fi
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the vi
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has f:
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed fi
conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto an

reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation
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Order will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an oppprtunity to file a
motion for rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right tp judicial review

of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party|not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that, Permanent Registered Nurse [License Number
595219, previously issued to CAROLE T HUDDLESTON, to practice nursing in the State of Texas
be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Regpondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 13th dav of May. 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

v, Lt (S ormer)

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed January 21, 2014.




Re: Permanent Registered Nurse Lic¢hse Number 595219

Issued to CAROLH T HUDDLESTON
DEFAULT (RDER - REVOKE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Thereby certify that on the !ﬂ day of mON ,20 \"" , /4 true and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the follpwing person(s),

as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
CAROLE T. HUDDLESTON
10402 FM 1485
CONROE, TX 77306

Via USPS First Class Mail
CAROLE T. HUDDLESTON
10402 FM 1485
CONROE, TX 77306

St (o)

BY:

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF Q]

F SAID BOARD




Texas Board of Nursing
333 Guadalupe Street, Ste, 3-460, Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 305-7400 Fax: (512) 305-7401 wwwbon.texas.gov

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director

January 23,2014

Certifie il No. 9% ?l‘il‘i A9991 7030 L373 ?ESV?

Carole T, Huddleston
10402 FM 1485
Conroe, Tx 77306

Dear Carole T. Huddleston:

Enclosed are Formal Charges which have been filed against you because your|pending alleged
violation(s) of Section 301.452(b) of the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupation$ Code, have not
beenresolved, Within three weeks from the date of this letter, you must file a writtgn answer to each
charge admitting or denying each allegation. If you intend to deny only part of 2 allegation, you
must specify so much of it as is true and deny only the remainder. Your answer E‘I all also include
any other matter, whether of law or fact, upon which you intend to rely for your de I nse.

obtain legal counsel at your own expense.

FAILURE TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THE FORMAL CHAR
PERSONALLY OR BY LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE, WILL RES
ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE FORMAL CHARGES BEING
TRUE AND THE PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION OF STAFF WILL B
DEFAULT.

T IN THE
ADMITTED AS
GRANTED BY

If a written answer to the Formal Charges is not received within three weeks from the date of this
letter, this matter will proceed on a default basis and it will be staff's recommend ii on that a default
order be entered revoking your license(s) and/or nurse licensure compact privilgge(s) to practice
nursing in the State of Texas.

The result of any disciplinary action, including any default order or formal disposit:mn (Board Order),
is public information. Dispositions, including default orders and formal dispositiops, will appear in
the Board's quarterly newsletter and will be reported to the National Council of State Boards of

Memﬁerﬁ of the Board

Kristin Benton, MSN; RN
Austin, President

Deborah Beil, CLU, ChFC  Patricla Clapp, BA Tamarz Cowen, MSN, RN Sheri Crasby, JD, SPHR Marllyn Davis, BSN, RN, MPA hard Gibbs, LVN
bilene Dallas Harlingea Dallas Sugar Land Mesquite
i

, MSN, RN, FNP

Kathy Lesder-Horn, LVN  Mary M. LeBeck, MSN, RN Josefina Lt;%lan;, PhD, RN  Beverley Jean Nutall, LYN  Kathlcen Shi
nbbock

Granbury Westherford 250 Bryan

I I



CAROLE T. HUDDLESTON
~ January 23, 2014
Page 2

Nursing, Inc., and the National Practitioner Data Bank (NPDB).

Should you desire to discuss this matter, contact Terry Washington, Investiga
Division at (512) 305-6852.
Sincerely, o
Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director

KAT/232 :
Enclosure;:  Formal Charges
DA(2013.05.15)

i
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In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 595219 §

Issued to CAROLE T. HUDDLESTON, a/k/a, §

CAROLE HUDDLESTON, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is:a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations C

CAROLE T. HUDDLESTON, a/k/a, CAROLE HUDDLESTON is a and Register¢d }

License Number 595219 which is in current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure a
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given op
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to ¢
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On orabout July 19, 2002, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing w
with the Suspension STAYED and placed on Probation with Stipulations fora
years under a Consent Order entered into between Respondent and the Georgia
On or about March 21, 2004, Respondent was issued an Amended Consent Ord
and superceded a prior disposition entered July 19, 2002. A copy of the Conse:
of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated July 19, 2002, is attached and
reference, as part of this Order.

SUSPENDED
riod of four (4)
ard of Nursing,
which replaced
Order, Findings
ncorporated, by

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordan|
301.452(b)(8)&(10)(eff. 9/1/2001), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation o
CODE §217.12(eff. 2/2001).

CHARGE II1.

On or about May 5, 2004, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to and was convi
FRAUD OBTAINING A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, a Felony offense, in
Hart County, Georgia, under Case No. 01-HR-024-H. As aresult of the conviction,
sentenced to confinement in the State Penal System; for a period of five (5) ye
imposition of confinement was suspended and Respondent was placed on probat
five (5) years, and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accord
301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX
§217.12(10)(E).

e with Section
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d disposition of

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommendg
e State of Texas
e Board's rules,

up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in t

pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and

22 Tex. Admin. Code §§213.27 - 213.33 and TEX. OccC. CODE Ch. 53. Additional i. , staff will seek
to impose on Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to $ection 301.461,
Texas Occupations Code. The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid
by the Board to the State Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General
or other Board counsel for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses,

reproduction of records, Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be inf an amount of at
least one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorpordfed as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

on Adopted Disciplinary Guidelines for Criminal Conduct and on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction
Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or othgr Substance Use
Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, %FBoard will rely

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely onjthe Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-mattix.html.

Board Certified - Admirfistritive Law
exas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General CJounsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counse]
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Cgunsel
Stale Bar No, 50511847

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsgl

State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower I, Suite 460

Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-6811

F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401
Dr2013.11.19




The Office of Secretary of State

December 27, 2013

Texas Board of Nursing
Attn: Jessica Sonen

333 Guadalupe Suite 3-460
Austin, Texas 78701

Re: Carole Ethel Trowbridge Huddleston
GA. LIC. #RN119221 Status: Lapsed

I am the Division Director of the Professional Licensing Boards Division of the Office of the
Secretary of State, State of Georgia. In such capacity, I oversee the maintenance ahd custody of all
records of the Georgia Board of Nursing, a state professional licensing board, as aithorized under
0.C.G.A. §43-1-3. I hereby certify that the attached copy of Consent Order, Pocket Number
2002-0842, Docket date July 19, 2002 from the file of Carole Ethel Trowbridge/Huddleston is a
true and correct.copy of the original maintained under my care and control in théordinary course
of business at the offices of the Georgia Board of Nursing.

Lisa W. Durden
Division Director
Professional Licensing Boards Division

This 27 day of December, 2013.

Sworn and subscribed to me
this 27t day of December, 2013.

237 Coliseum Drive « Macon, Georgia 31217 » (478) 207-2440 ¢ (877)371-5712 FAX
www.sos.state.ga.us




PP i

B g
gwgﬁwﬂ}i‘ tE ‘Cg;\‘bi}g(.,; SRR

E

BEFORE THE GEORGIA BOARD OF Nuawzsn\xcsi{?i w19 B

IN THE MATTER OF: . : i
CAROLE HUDDLESTON, . FILE NO. B4EB-CA-1D20469
License No. R119221, :
Respondent. *
CONSENT ORDER

By agreement of the Georgia Board of Nursing and Carole Huddtesjon,
Respondent, the following disposition of this disciplinary is entered pursuarifto the
provisions of the Georgia Administrative Procedure Act, 0.C.G.A § 50-13-18(a)}4).as
amended.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1.

The Respondent is licensed to practice nursing as a registered pr,oTssio‘naI
nurse in the State of Georgia, and was so licensed at all times relevant to tje matters
stated herein,

2.

On or about May 25, 2000, the Respondent obtained Lortab by megns of a
fraudulent prescription written on the prescription form of her employing physician.
3.
On or about July 8, 2000, the Respondent entered into treatment fgr alcohol and
narcotic dependence with The Commencement Center, and currently is in gftercare.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Respondent's conduct constitutes sufficient grounds for the inm»osition of

sanctions upon Respondent's license to practice nursing as a registered professional

nurse in the State of Georgia, under O.C.G.A. Ch. 26, T. 43.




ORDER

The Georgla Board of Nursing, having considered all the facts and

circumstances surrounding this case, hereby orders, and the Respondent hreby agrees

that the following sanctions shall be imposed upon Respondent's license to
nursing as a registered professional nurse in the State of Georgia:
1.

The Respondent's license to practice nursing as a registered profess
in the State of Georgia shall be suspended for a period of one year, hawever
enforcement of the suspension shall be withheld, and the Respondent’s lice

placed on probation for a period of four years from the effective date of this |

Order, subject to the following conditions:

(a)

probationary period, the Respondent shall participate in a structured afterca

" for chemical dependence approved by the Board. Respondent's pariicipa

program shall be viewed as a condition precedent to all other provisions set

and the Respondent’s failure to comply with that requirement, upon substaf

thereof, shall subject the Respondent's license to revocation.
(b)

completely abstain from the consumption of alcohol, and also shall abstain

consumption of controlled substances except as prescribed by a duly lice

nged
practitioner for a legitimate purpose. Should the Respondent be prescribeﬁ:ny

controlled substances, a written report from the prescribing physician shalt
to the Board and to the Respondent’s aftercare program counselor within
of the prescribing thereof.

(¢)  Alcohol/Drug Screens. Throughout the period of probation,

oractice

Participation in Treatment/Aftercare Program. Throughout the

e program

jon in such

forth herein,

jation

Abstain from Alcohol and Controlled Substances. The Resppndent shall

from the

submitted

tj: (10) days

he

Respondent agrees to undergo random, medical quality alcohol/drug screghs at

Respondent’s own expense, at the request of the Board or its representatiy




Respondent's employer, Respondent's monitoring physicians, or Respondeljt's program

counselor. Receipt of a positive aicohol/drug screen by the Board is deemagito be a
violation of this Consent Order. The Respondent acknowledges and agreesith
the Respondent’s alcohol/drug screen reports received by the Board during
probationary period shall be admissible in any administrative hearing concening
‘Respondent, without the necessity of establishing chain of custody or receiyj
supporting testimony.

{d) Quarterly Reports from Aftercare Counselor. The Respondgpt

provide a capy of this Order to Respondent's program counselor and shall gause

Respondent's pragram counselor to submit quarterly reports to the Board |

June 30, September 30, and December 31 commencing on the first reporﬁ )
following the effective date of this Order and continuing throughout the probati
period, which reports shall evaluate the Respondent's progress in rehabilitalion.
quarterly report tsha!lico,ntéin the results of at least one alcohol/drug screen requested by
the program.during the quarter. The quarterly reports shall include a disclogure of any
medication being administered to the Respondent or prescribed as treatmeft for any
illness of the Respondent. The receipt of a positive alcohol/drug screen, ofja report fiom
the Respondent's-program counselor that the Respondent has failed to co hply with the
requirements of the program or that the Respondent is otherwise unable tg{function as a
registerad professional nurse, shall be grounds for vacating Raspcndent's fjcense

of the Board.

Fhe

probation and imposition of one year of actual suspension, in the discretios

{e) Restrictions Conceming Access to Controlled Substances.

Respondent's license shall be limited and restricted so that the Responde -shall not

have access to or administer controlled drug substances, as defined by thg Georgia
Controlled Substances Act. The restriction shafl be typed on Respondent'§
license card. Upon successful completion of 2 years of said period of probti

Respondent may petition the Board for reinstatement of the right to have agcess o and




to administer controlled drug substances. At such time, the Respondent shgll s

safisfactory proof to the Board that Respondent is able to administer contro

substances with reasonable skill and safety to paﬁents. The reinstatement g

Respondent's right of access to and to administer controlled drug substancgs

within the sole discretion of the Board.

{) Restrictions Concerning Agency/Private Duty Employment.
Respondent shall not be employed in any of the following settings without g
approval of the Board: (1) assignments through a nursing agency or pool,
duty nursing, or (3) in-home nursing.

(9) Quarderly Reports from Employers. The Respondent shall

of this Order to-each of Respondent’s employers and shall cause such empk

supervisors to submit quarterly reports 1o the Board by March 31, June 30,

ior written

) private

pvide a copy

and December 31 commencing on the first reporting date following the eﬂ‘jct;ive date of

this Order and continuing throughout the probationary period, regarding th

Respondent's performance of Respondent’s duties. The receipt of an unfa]orafb!e report

shall be deemed a violation of this Order and, upon substantiation thereof,
grounds for further sanction or revocation of Respondent’s license.

(h)  Copy of Consent Order to Director of Nursing Education Cot

Respondent should be enrolled in any clinical nursing course, the Responde

provide a copy of this: Consent Order to the dean or director of such progra

(i) Personal Quarterly Reports. The Respondent shall submit g
quarterly reports to the Board by March 31, June 30, September 30 and De

)

commencing on the first reporting date following the effective date of this O

continuing throughout the probationary period. Such reports shall state on

address and phone number and place of employment of the Respondent. §

submit such reports, upon substantiation thereof, shall be grounds for furthd

revocation of Respondent's license.

hall be

prsonal

bember 31

der and

the current



)
Consent Order to all reporting individuals. It shall be the responsibility of

to ensure that all required reports are submitted to the Georgia Board of
Coliseum Drive, Macon Georgla 31217-3858 in care of the Compliance N
to report to the: Board any change in Respondent's place of employment, re

current status as a practicing registered professional nurse.

Reporting Requirements. The Respondent shall provide a ¢g

py of this

b Respondent

Nprsing, 237

anager; and

sidénce, and

(k) Mesting With Board Representative. After acceptance by t

docketing, a copy of the docketed Consent brder shall be mailed to the Rey :
Within 10 days of the Respondent’s receipt of such dacketed copy of the G

the Respondent shall contact the Compliance Manager of the Board to arrg

meeting to review the terms of this Consent Order and to ensure that any af

probationary limitations are indicated upon the Respondent's pocket licensd

Respondent shall be responsible for scheduling such meeting, and failure t
such requirement shall be deemed a violation of this Consent Order.
)

Respondaent specifically consents to any individuals or entities reporting to’

Consent to Release of Information. By executing this Consm: Order,

pBoard and

card. The

l' comply with

Board
ad

information which would affect Respondent's ability to practice as a registe

professional nurse with reasonable skill and safety to patients orwhich co

titutes a

violation of the Nurse Practice Act or this Consent Order, notwithstanding apy privilege

provided by state or federal law, and agrees 1o provide {o ths Board any re
documentation which may be necessary for the Board to obtain such infor
(m)

evaluate the practice of the Respondent at the end of the probationary pe

Review of Compliance with Consept Order. The Board ma

hereby understood that if such evaluation should indicate non-compliance
Consent Order or further violation of O.C.G.A. Title 43, Chs. 1 or 26, Respd

licensure shall be subject to further sanction or revocation.

1G]

se or other
ation.
review and
d. Itis
th the

ndent's




(") Abide by Laws, Rules, Terms of Consent Order. ifthe Respj hdent shall

fail to abide by all State and federal laws relating to drugs and regulating the

registered professional nursing in the State of Georgia, the Rules and Regu

Georgia Board of Nursing, the terms of this Consent Order and probation, opif it should

appear from reports submitted to the Board that the Respondent is unable tg practice as
a registered professional nurse with reasonable skill and safety to patients, espondent’s
license may be further sanctioned or revoked, upon substantiation thereof.

2.

In addition to and in conjunction with any other sanction contained he

Consent Order and dissemination thereof shall serve as a public reprimandifc
Respondent for Respondent's conduct.
3.

Approva'i of this Consent Order by the Georgia Board of Nursing shg
be construed as condoning the Respondent's conduct, and shall not be cong
walver of any of the lawful rights possessed by the Board. This Consent Ot
become effective until approved by the Georgia Board of Nursing and dockg
Division Director, Professional Licensing Boards Division.

4.
The Respondent has read this Consent Order and understands its g

The Respondent understands that Respondent has the right to a hearing inthis matter,

d

and freely, knowingly and voluntarily waives such right by entering into this Consent

Order. The Respondent understands that this Consent Order will not become effective

Director,

until approved by the Georgia Board of Nursing and docketed by the Divisig
Professional Licensing Boards Division. The Respondent further understanfls
agrees that the Board shall have the authority to review the investigative filg
relevant evidence in considering this Consent Order. The Respondent undg

this Consent Order, once approved and docketed, shall constitute a public rpeord,




evidencing disciplinary action by the Board. However, if the Consent Order §s not
approved, it shall not constitute an admission against interest in this proceeging or
prejudice the Board’s ability to adjudicate this matter. The Respondent h‘eijy consents
to the terms and sanctions contained herein.

Approved this _{ fday of __Qnid. 2083

GEORGIA BOARD OF NURSING

BY:

ATTEST:

MOLLIE L. FLFEMA&;" '
Division Director _
Professional L‘icensing BoardsDivision

CONSENTED TO:

CAROL.E‘,"ZQ*_ELESTON (o4 Iy
Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this {3 _day

My commission expires & - </ <

~3




From: TX - JESSICA SONEN
Date: 12/23/2013 4:09 PM

To: GEORGIA-RN

Category: Discipline General

Nursys Speed Memo

Subject: Carole T. Huddleston, GA-RN119221

Attachments:

Good afternoon, NURSYS shows actlon taken against Respondent's license to practice

your state.

We have verlfied that there are no documents attached to your action in the NURSYS
were we able to locate documentation of your disclplinary action on your website. W
provide our Board with certifled copies of all action taken by your Board for the nurse

this speed memo.
Please mall to:

Texas Board of Nursing
Attn: Jessica Sonen

333 Guadalupe Suite 3-460
Austin, Texas 78701

Thank you.

Jessica Sonen

Enforcement Department
(512) 305-7431
jessica.sonen@bon.texas.gov

nursing in

Databank, nor
quld you please
outlined in

Nursys Speed Memo - Page 1

Printed By: RENEA GRAY



The Office of Secretary of State

December 27, 2013

Texas Board of Nursing
Attn: Jessica Sonen

333 Guadalupe Suite 3-460
Austin, Texas 78701

Re: Carole Ethel Trowbridge Huddleston
GA. LIC. #RN119221 Status: Lapsed

I am the Division Director of the Professional Licensing Boards Division of| the Office of the
Secretary of State, State of Georgia. In such capacity, I oversee the maintenance
records of the Georgia Board of Nursing, a state professional licensing board, as
0.C.G.A. §43-1-3. I hereby certify that the attached copy of Amended Consd
Number 2002-0842, Docket date May 25, 2004 from the file of Carole ]
Huddleston is a true and eorrect copy of the original maintained under my care
ordinary course of business at the offices of the Georgia Board of Nursing,

t Order, Docket
hel Trowbridge
id control in the

Thls 27“l day of December, 2013.

'LisaW Durden

Division Director
Professional Licensing Boards Division

Sworn and subscribed to me
his27th day of December, 2013

237 Coliseum Drive + Macon, Georgia 31217 » (478) 207-2440 « (877)371-5712 FAX
www.sos.state.ga.us




BEFORE THE GEORGIA BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF:

CAROLE HUDDLESTON,
License No. RN119221,

FILE NO. 64’EB-10204?B

w
w
*
*
*
*

Respondent.

By agreement of the Georgia Board of Nursing and Carole Huddles

Respondent, the following disposition of this disciplinary matter replaces a

a prior disposition entered July 19, 2002, and is entered pursuant fo the p

on,
i supercedes

visions of the

Georgia Administrative Procedure Act, 0.C.G.A § 50-13-13(a)(4), as amended.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1.

The Respondent Is licensed to practice nursing as a registered profk

nurse in the States of Georgla, and was so licensed at all times relevant thg )

stated herein.
2.

On or about July 19, 2002, the Raspondent entered into a ConsenT

the Board as a result of her prescription fraud. The Consent Order placed

probation for four years subject to terms and conditions which included con

participation in a structured aftercare program for bhemical dependence th
probationary period.
3.
The Board received unfavorable quarterly reports from the Respo

aftercare counselor for the June and September 2003 reporting periods,

Order with
er ficense on
inuous

pughout the

rﬂent‘s
sigting that the

DAL LICENSING BOVRDS |



Respondent had not participated in aftercare during that period. In or abo

2003, the Board received correspondence from the Respondent's physicid

she had experienced severe depression and had failed to participate in aft

had not experienced a relapse of chemical dependence and had agreed t
participation in her aftercare program.
INCLL

The Respondent's conduct constitutes sufficient grounds for the |

NS OF LAW

further sanctions upon Respondent’s license to practice nursing as a register

professional nurse in the State of Georgia, under O.C.G.A. Ch. 26, T. 43.
ORDER

The Georgia Board of Nursing, having considered all the facts and|

circumstances sutrounding this case, hereby orders, and the Respondent

that the Respondent’s license shall be placed on probation commencing,j x

date of this Amended Consent Order and terminating on July 18, 2007, s
following conditions:
(@) Paticipation in Treatment/Aftercare Progr:

immediately resume participation in a structured aftercare program for ch

dependence approved by the Board, and shall continue such participation
probationary period. Respondent’s participation in such program shall be
condition precedent to all other provisions set forth herein, and the Respo
to comply with that requirement, upon substantiation thereof, shall subject
Respondent's license to revocation.

(b)
completely abstain from the consumption of alcohol, and also shafl abstai

consumption of controlled substances except as prescribed by a duly lice
practitioner for a legitimate purpose. Should the Respondent be prescrib

controlled substances, a written report from the prescribing physician shal

B2

‘December
stating that
reare, but

fesume

2 The-Re.spovl

\

preby agrees
the effective
ject to the

ent shail

nical
hroughout the

iewed as a

rant's'failure

he

Abstain from Alcohol and Controlled Substances. The Respondent shall

from the

ed
any

be submitted




to the Board and to the Respondent’s aftercare program counselor within ten (10) days

of the prescribing thereof.
(¢)  Alcohol/Drug Screens. Throughout the period of probation

Respondent agrees to undergo random, medical quality alcohol/drug screg

Respondent’s own expense, al the request of the Board or its representati

Respondent's employer, Respondent's monitoring physicians, or Respongd

probationary period shall be admissible In any administrative hearing conagrr

Respondent, without the necessity of establishing chain of custody or recalvir

supporting testimony.

(d) Quarterly Reports from Aftercare Counselor. The Respond
provide a copy of this Order to Respondent’s program counselor and shal
Respondent's program counselor to submit quarterly reports to the Board
June 30, September 30, and December 31 commencing on the first repo

following the effective date of this: Order and continuing throughout the pra

period, which reports shall evaluate the Respondent's progress in rehabilitati

quarterly report shall contain the results of at least one alcohol/drug scree

the program during the quarter. The quarterly reports shall include a discl

medication being administered to the Respondent or prescribed as treatmg

iliness of the Respondent. The receipt of a positive alcohol/drug screen, of

the Respondent's program counselor that the Respondent has failed to col

requirements of the program or that the Respondent is otherwise unable f

registered professional nurse, shall be grounds for vacating Respondent’s

probation and imposition of one year of actual suspension, in the discretiol

the

ns. at

ent's program

bd to be a

cause
y March 31,
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nt for any

a report from

ply with the
functionas a
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Restrictions Concerning Access to Controlled Substances.

(e)

Respondent's license shall be limited and restricted so that the Responder

have access to or administer controlied drug substances, as defined by the
Controlled Substances Act, The restriction shall be typed on Respondent’s
license card. ‘At any time after July 18, 2004, the Respondent may petitior
reinstatement of the right to have access to and to administer controlled d
substances, At such time, the Respondent shall submit satisfactory proof

that Respondent is able to administer controlled drug substances with reag

and safety to patients. The reinstatement of the Respondent's right of accq

administer controlied drug substances shall be within the sole discretion of

(H  Restrctions Concerning Agency/Private Duty Employment.

Respondent shall not be employed in any of the following settings without g

approval of the Board: (1) assignments through a nursing agency or pool,
duty nursing, or (3) in-home nursing.
(g) Quartedy Reports from Emplovers. The Respondent shall

of this Order 1o each of Respondent's employers, and shall cause such em

supervisors to submit quarterly reports to the Board by March 31, June 30

f

Che

shall not
Georgia
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ha Board for

the Board

bnable skill

the Board.
The
rior written

2) private

September 30

and December 31 commencing on the first reporting date following the eff
this Order and continuing throughout the probationary period, regarding th
Respondent’s performance of Respondent’s duties. The receipt of an unf

shall be deemed a violation of this Order and, upon substantiation thereof,

grounds for further sanction or revocation of Respondent's license.

Respondent shall also provide a copy of this Amended Consent Order to i

director of such program.

ctive date of

o dean or




(i) Personal Quarterly Reports. The Respondent shail submit
quarterly reports to the Board by March 31, June 30, September 30 and Dg

commencing on the first reporting date following the effective date of this 0’ .

continuing throughout the probationary period. Such reports shall state only the current

address and phone number and place of employment of the Respondent. [Failure to

submit such reports, upon substantiation thereof, shall be grounds for further sanction or
revocation of Respondent's license.

(i Reporting Requirements. The Respondent shall provide a lgopy of this
Amended Consent Order to all reporting individuals. It shall be the respongibility of the
Respondent to ensure that all required reports are submitted to the Georgla Board of

Nursing, 237 Coliseum Drive, Macon Georgla 31217-3858 in care of thp Compliance

Manager; and to report to the Board any change in Respondent's place of pmployment,

residence, and current status as a practicing registered professional nursg

(k)  Meeting With Board Representative. After acceptance by
docketing, a copy of the docketed Amended Consent Order shall be maile
Respcndent. Within 10 days of the Respondenf's receipt of such docketed copy of the
Amended Consent Order, the Respondent shall contact the Compliance Manager of the
Board to arrange a meeting to review the terms of this Amended Consent Prder and to
ensure that any appropriate probationary limitations are indicated upon thg Respondent's
pocket license card. The Respondent shall be responsible for scheduling puch meeting,
and failure to comply with such requirement shall be deemed a violation of this Amended

Coansent Order.

(1)) Consent to Release of Information. By executing this Amepded Consent

Order, Respondent specifically consents to any individuals or entities reparti
Board information which would affect Respondent’s ability to practice as ¢
professional nurse with reasonabile skill and safety to patients or which ca

violation of the Nurse Practice Act or this Amended Consent Order, notwithstanding any




privilege provided by state or federal law, and agrees to provide to the Boa

or other documentation which may be necessary for the Board to obtain sul

information. |
(m)

Review of Compliance with Amended Consent Order. The B

review and evaluate the practice of the Respondent at the end of the probaf

period. Itis hereby understood that if such-evaluation should indicate non-
with the Amended Consent Order or further violation of 0.C.G.A, Tille 43, C
Respondent's licensure shall be subject to further sanction or revocation.

(n)

of Amended Consent Order, |

S—

4 any release

»

‘Respondent shall fail to abide by all State and federal laws relating to drugg/a

regulating the practice of registered professional nursing in the State of Ge

Rules and Regulations of the Georgia Board of Nursing, the terms of this A

Consent Order and probation, or if it should appear from reports submitted|t

that the Respondent is unable to practice as a registered professional nursg:

reasonable skili and safety to patients, Respondent's license may be furthe
or revoked, upon-substantiation thereof.
| 2.

in addition to and in conjunction with any other sanction contained
Amended Consent Order and dissemination thereof shall serve as a public
the Respondent for Respondent’s cornduct

3.

Approval of this Amended Consent Order by the Georgia Board of |
in no way be construed as condoning the Respondent’s. prior conduct, and
construed as a waiver of any of the lawful rights passessed by the Board. ||
Consent Order shall not becoms effective until approved by the Georgia B¢

Nursing and docketed by the Division Director, Professional Licensing Boaf]

sanctioned

kerein, this

reprimand to
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4.

The Respondent has read this Amended Consent Order and undefg

contents. The Respondent understands that Respondent has the right to a;

this matter, and freely, knowingly and voluntarily waives such right by ents

Amended Consent Order. The Respondent understands that this Amended C

Order will not become effective. until approved by the Georgia Board of Nurgi

docketed by the Division Director, Professional Licensing Boards Division.

Respondsent further understands and agrees that the Board shall have the
review the investigative file and all relevant evidence in. considering this Amg
Consent Order. The Respondent understands that this Amended Consent(C
approved and docketed, shall constitute a public record, evidencing disciplips

the Board. However, if the Amended Consent Order is not approved, it shg

constitute an admission against interestin this proceeding or prejudice the
to adjudicate this matter. The Respondent hereby consents to the terms

contained herein.

Approved his @lakdeyor Moy 2004
GEORGIA BOARD OF NURS
ov. - Arkeit—&

& JLINDA ROBERTS-BETSCH,
President

N y)

MOLLIE L. FLEEMAN
Division Director
Professional Licensing Board

ATTEST:

(Signatures continued on next page)

Board’s ability

anid sanctions

Division




CONSENTED TO:

Swom to an;i subs;c;:ibed

ROTARY PUBLIC
My commission expires: ] - 27-6"7




